(iv) Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the

accounting for assets held as lessor as a result of the

adoption of HKFRS 16.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 年報 95

合併財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

　

　

2 重要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）

(v) 於二零一九年一月一日於合併資產
負債表內確認的調整

下表顯示截至二零一八年十二月

三十一日及二零一九年一月一日就

各單獨項目確認的調整。未受變動影

響的項目並無包括在內。因此，所披

露的小計及總計無法按所提供的數

字重新計算。

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Change in accounting policy (continued)

(v) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance
sheet as at 1 January 2019

The table below shows the adjustments recognised for each

individual line item as at 31 December 2018 and 1 January

2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have

not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

二零一八年
十二月三十一日

香港財務報告
準則第16號

二零一九年
一月一日

31 December
2018 HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

（按原先所呈列） （經重列）

(As originally
presented) (Restated)
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

合併資產負債表（摘要） Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

非流動資產 Non-current assets
使用權資產 Right-of-use assets – 35,917 35,917
物業、機器及設備 Property, plant and equipment 39,228 (24,044) 15,184

39,228 11,873 51,101

流動資產 Current assets
預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 13,790 (1,133) 12,657

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
租賃負債 Lease liabilities – 27,012 27,012
融資租賃承擔 Obligation under finance leases 19,541 (19,541) –

19,541 7,471 27,012

流動負債 Current liabilities
租賃負債 Lease liabilities – 10,925 10,925
融資租賃承擔 Obligation under finance leases 5,837 (5,837) –
應計費用及其他應付款項 Accruals and other payables 26,970 (868) 26,102

32,807 4,220 37,027

權益 Equity
儲備 Reserves 73,203 (951) 72,252

雲智匯科技服務有限公司 Maxnerva Technology Services Limited96

合併財務報表附註

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

　

　

2 重要會計政策概要（續）

2.3 合併原則

子公司

子公司指本集團對其具有控制權的所有主

體（包括結構性主體）。當本集團因為參與

該主體而承擔可變回報的風險或享有可變

回報的權益，並有能力透過其對該主體的

權力影響此等回報時，本集團即控制該主

體。子公司在控制權轉移至本集團之日悉

數合併入賬。子公司在控制權終止之日起

停止合併入賬。

集團內公司之間的交易、結餘及交易之未

變現收益予以對銷。若交易提供憑證顯示

所轉讓資產出現減值，未變現虧損亦予以

對銷。子公司的會計政策已於必要時變

更，以確保與本集團採納的政策一致。

2.4 聯營公司

聯營公司指本集團具有重大影響

力但並無控制權的實體，通常擁有

20％至50％表決權的持股比例。於

聯營公司之投資乃採用權益會計法

入賬。

根據權益會計法，投資初步按成本確

認，其後進行調整以於損益確認本集

團應佔被投資方收購後溢利或虧損

並於其他綜合收益確認本集團應佔

被投資方其他綜合收益的變動。

當本集團應佔按權益法列賬的投資

的虧損等於或超過其應佔該實體的